ITEM NO.: 0601800529030
V21 K29
1
Assembly and installation instructions PINUS-II
Room for type designation and manufacturing number:
Transfer from nameplate
Equipment type:
Manufacturing number:
Test no. insert:  RRF-40 14 3539
Our supply program:  Oil stoves
 Fireplaces
Pellet stoves
Tiled and slow-burning stoves for wood and coal
Slow-burning stoves and auxiliary stoves for wood, coal and oil
Fireplace inserts for wood
HAAS+SOHN Sales and distribution in Germany
OFENTECHNIK GMBH Haas+Sohn Ofentechnik GmbH
Urstein Nord 67 Herborner Straße 7-9
A-5412 Puch D-35764 Sinn
eMail: office@haassohn.com eMail: info@haassohn.com
2
1 PRELIMINARY REMARKS
Please read the assembly and operating instructions of your fireplace insert before these installation
instructions.
The following are additional parts of these installation instructions:
 “Equipment sheet complete”,
When unpacking the concrete elements, possible irregularities (cracks or joints) can be detected if
applicable, these should be filled with the enclosed adhesive.
2 PREREQUISITES
The load-carrying capacity of the floor must always be clarified before installing your fireplace kit. The
total weight of the complete fireplace kit (fireplace with refractory lining and the artificial stone lining)
can amount to approximately 390 to roughly 395 kg depending on the model. With wooden beam
ceilings it is essential to consult a structural engineer.
Important: Observe the regulation of the fire protection authorities and the national construction
regulations applicable at the place of installation when installing your fireplace kit.
3 TOOLS
For the installation of the artificial stone lining you will require the following tools:
– Water level –  rubber hammer – open-end wrench size
13mm
– Steel square 90 o –  Pencil –  Paint roller
– Trowel –  Sponge –  gun
4 MATERIAL
–  Paint –  Plaster if required –  Water
–  Acrylic
5 KIT INSTALLATION
1. Carefully unpack the artificial stone lining including accessories. Check your kit for completeness
using the enclosed parts list. Sort the parts in accordance with the installation sequence (see
parts list text and illustration).
2. Adjust the fireplace to the correct height using the open-end wrench size 13mm by turning the
adjustable feet. The ideal height is shown in Figure 2. For comparison, install the base with the
base plate. The lower edge of the panel with air damper on the fireplace can end flush with the
sub-structure of the concrete lining or be approximately 1 to 2 mm higher (Attention: The gluing
will result in a minimal change of the overall height: however it is possible to subsequently adjust
the correct height by turning the adjustable feet).
3. In addition to this the distance to the screen wall must be adjusted to the correct dimension (see
Figure 2).
3
Important: After this, adjust the fireplace horizontally using the water level.
4. Locate the flue pipe connection (e.g. with double wall lining) in the chimney (see installation and
operating instructions of the fireplace).
5. Now start installing the kit.
6 INSTRUCTIONS